

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRADLEY LEDURE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

NELSON G. WOLFF  
JEROME J. SCHLICHTER  
SCHLICHTER BOGARD &  
DENTON, LLP  
100 South Fourth Street  
Suite 1200  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 621-6115

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER  
MATTHEW J. WILKINS  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 18, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. UP5683 WAS “USE[D]” OR “ALLOW[ED] TO BE USED” UNDER THE LIA .....	2
A. Under The LIA’s Plain Meaning, Locomotives Are In Use Or Allowed To Be Used When They Are Stopped Mid-Journey .....	2
B. This Court’s Precedents Show That Locomotives Are In Use Even When Stopped, Uncoupled, On Side Tracks, Or Awaiting Inspection .....	7
C. Respondent’s Proposed Tests For “Use” Do Not Comport With The Statute.....	13
D. UP5683 Was In Use Or Allowed To Be Used At The Time Of Petitioner’s Injury.....	14
II. APPLYING THE LIA TO STOPPED LOCOMOTIVES ADVANCES CON- GRESS’S POLICY GOALS .....	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE RESPONDENT’S INVITATION TO MISCONSTRUE 49 C.F.R. § 229.119 .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Astor v. Merritt</i> , 111 U.S. 202 (1884) .....	2
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938) .....	5, 7
<i>Chicago Great W.R.R. Co. v. Schendel</i> , 267 U.S. 287 (1925) .....	7
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	5, 20
<i>Delk v. St. Louis &amp; S.F. R.R. Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 580 (1911) .....	7
<i>Edwards v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Otos</i> , 239 U.S. 349 (1915).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	7, 8
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk W.R.R. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943) .....	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Phillips v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	2
<i>Texas &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916) .....	3, 7, 20
<i>Tipton v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936) .....	8
<i>Trinidad v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 905 F.2d 1572 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2

<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	5, 12, 17
<i>Wright v. Arkansas &amp; Missouri R.R. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 12

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 .....	14
§ 1(e), 108 Stat. 885 .....	14
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 17, 20
45 U.S.C. § 53 .....	12
45 U.S.C. § 54a .....	12
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20701(1) .....	1, 14
49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)(2) .....	11
Safety Appliance Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20301 <i>et seq.</i> ..	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20301(a) .....	3, 5
49 U.S.C. § 20303(a) .....	3, 5, 20
49 U.S.C. § 20303(c) .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 21302 .....	5
49 C.F.R.:	
§§ 218.21-218.30 .....	19
§ 218.29 .....	19
§ 229.9 .....	6, 13, 20
§ 229.9(a)(1)(i) .....	6
§ 229.9(c) .....	6

§ 229.21 .....	11, 12
§ 229.23(b) .....	13
§ 229.27(a) .....	13
§ 229.119 .....	21
§ 229.119(c) .....	21
§ 229.33 .....	13

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 68-490 (1924) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993) .....	4

#### ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Final Rule, Railroad Locomotive Safety Standards and Locomotive Inspection, 45 Fed. Reg. 21,092 (Mar. 31, 1980) .....	6
---	---

#### OTHER MATERIALS

##### Union Pacific:

Air Brake and Train Handling Rules (eff. Jan. 20, 2012), <a href="https://pdf4pro.com/cdn/air-brake-and-train-handling-rules-rgpcops-net-87525.pdf">https://pdf4pro.com/cdn/air-brake-and-train-handling-rules-rgpcops-net-87525.pdf</a> .....	18
System Special Instructions (eff. June 1, 2018), <a href="https://www.up.com/ert/ssi.pdf">https://www.up.com/ert/ssi.pdf</a> .....	11
